

No. 17-9572

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Mississippi**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

—◆—  
SHERI LYNN JOHNSON\*  
KEIR M. WEYBLE  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
245 Hughes Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-6478  
slj8@cornell.edu

ALISON STEINER  
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER CAPITAL DEFENSE  
COUNSEL DIVISION  
239 N. Lamar St., Suite 604  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 351-2490

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The First Five Trials.....	3
1. The first trial and <i>Flowers I</i> .....	3
2. The second trial and <i>Flowers II</i> .....	6
3. The third trial and <i>Flowers III</i> .....	8
4. The fourth and fifth trials.....	12
B. The Sixth Trial.....	13
1. <i>Voir dire</i> .....	14
2. The <i>Batson</i> hearing .....	17
C. <i>Flowers VI</i> Before and After GVR .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. Courts must be vigilant in ferreting out racial discrimination in the exercise of the peremptory challenge .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Racial discrimination in the administration of justice is intolerable .....	27
B. Courts must diligently review evidence that a peremptory strike was racially discriminatory .....	29
1. <i>Batson</i> requires careful consideration of all evidence of racial discrimination.....	30
2. The persuasiveness of all the evidence of racial discrimination must be assessed cumulatively .....	31
II. The Mississippi Supreme Court failed to consider an important indicium of discriminatory intent and failed to evaluate the cumulative evidence of racial discrimination .....	32
A. Evans’ history of prior discrimination was proximate, repeated, and egregious .....	32
B. The Mississippi Supreme Court failed to consider Evans’ history of discrimination .....	33
1. Perseverative error.....	34
2. The majority’s reasons for perseverance .....	34
C. The Mississippi Supreme Court failed to consider the cumulative evidence of discrimination.....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Abundant evidence supports an inference of purposeful discrimination .....	39
A. The strength of the <i>prima facie</i> case ....	40
B. The history of discrimination.....	41
C. Demeanor.....	42
D. Disparate questioning.....	44
E. Factual misrepresentations .....	49
F. Implausible reasons .....	51
G. Comparison with accepted white jurors ...	53
IV. Consideration of the totality of the circumstances compels the conclusion that Evans' facially race-neutral reasons were pretextual .....	53
A. Reason by reason, strike by strike.....	53
B. The whole story .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	30, 40, 41, 48
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	27, 29
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016).....	1, 22
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 309 (Miss. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014) ....	1, 21, 22
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 240 So.3d 1082 (Miss. 2017) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	41
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	27
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017) .....	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	28, 29
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	51
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	27, 29
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	28, 29
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 500 So.2d 928 (Miss. 1986) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	31
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 27, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2) .....	42
Miss. R. Evid. 404(b).....	5
Miss. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	42



## OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

A prior decision of the Mississippi Supreme Court, reported as *Flowers v. State*, 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014), was vacated by this Court in *Flowers v. Mississippi*, 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016). The present decision of the Mississippi Supreme Court, issued on remand, is reported as *Flowers v. State*, 240 So.3d 1082 (Miss. 2017) (Joint Appendix (“J.A.”) 299-526).<sup>1</sup> The order of the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Mississippi, denying Flowers’ motion for a new trial is unreported and appears at J.A. 247-298. The section of the transcript in which the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Mississippi, denied Flowers’ objection under *Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986), appears at J.A. 202-241.
